debt discount, during the three and nine month periods ended September 30, 2009 and $1.1 million and $3.3 million for the three-and
nine-month periods ended September 30, 2008. The application of the accounting standard for convertible debt resulted in an aggregate of
approximately $3.9 million (net of incremental capitalized interest) of additional non-cash interest expense retrospectively applied for the year
ended December 31, 2008. Excluding the impact of capitalized interest, the additional non-cash interest expense was approximately $4.3 million
for the year ended December 31, 2008. The application of the new accounting standard required the Company to reduce the amount of gain
recognized on early extinguishment of debt for the year ended December 31, 2008 by approximately $2.6 million.

Edgar Filing: BRANDYWINE REALTY TRUST - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 26

14

Edgar Filing: BRANDYWINE REALTY TRUST - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 27

Table of Contents

BRANDYWINE REALTY TRUST

NOTES TO UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS�(Continued)

September 30, 2009

Accordingly, in accordance with the Company�s retrospective adoption of the accounting standard, the December 31, 2008 balance sheet herein
has been revised as follows:

As
Reported Adjustment As Revised

Construction-in-progress $ 121,402 $ 817 $ 122,219

Deferred costs, net 89,866 (539) 89,327

Unsecured bonds, net of discount 1,930,147 (12,177) 1,917,970

Additional paid-in capital 2,327,617 23,811 2,351,428

Cumulative earnings 509,834 (11,118) 498,716

Non-controlling interests 53,199 (238) 52,961

Total equity $ 1,710,043 $ 12,455 $ 1,722,498
Effective January 1, 2009, the Company adopted a newly issued accounting standard related to whether instruments granted in share-based
payment transactions are participating securities. This new standard requires that non-vested share-based payment awards that contain
non-forfeitable rights to dividends or dividend equivalents be treated as participating securities in the computation of earnings per share pursuant
to the two-class method. The accounting standard was applied retrospectively to all periods presented. The accounting standard required the
Company to include the impact of its unvested restricted shares in earnings per share using this more dilutive methodology. The face of the

[…]

Limited partnership units of the Partnership have been included in the mezzanine section (between liability and equity) on the accompanying
consolidated balance sheets. These units are redeemable by the holders for the cash equivalent thereof, or at the Company�s option, a like number
of unregistered common shares of the Company. Historically we have recorded the redeemable partnership units at their redemption amount (fair
value) as of the balance sheet date. In accordance with the new accounting standard the redeemable partnership units should be adjusted to the
maximum redemption amount at each balance sheet date, however it is not appropriate to reduce the amounts below a certain floor. The units
should not be recorded at less than the original issue value of the units adjusted for income allocation and distributions. The revised presentation
and floor measurement required by this accounting standard have been adopted retrospectively.

In accordance with the Partnership�s retrospective adoption of the accounting standard for convertible debt and non-controlling interest, the
December 31, 2008 balance sheet herein has been revised as follows:

As
Reported

Convertible Debt
Adjustment

Non-controlling
Interest

Adjustment As Revised

Construction-in-progress $ 121,402 $ 817 $ �  $ 122,219

Deferred costs, net 89,866 (539) �  89,327

Unsecured bonds, net of discount 1,930,147 (12,177) �  1,917,970

Redeemable limited partnership units 21,716 �  32,450 54,166

General partnership capital 1,601,882 12,455 (32,450) 1,581,887

Total equity $ 1,688,327 $ 12,455 $ (32,450) $ 1,668,332
Accounting Pronouncements Adopted During 2009 on a Prospective Basis

In June 2009, the Financial Accounting Standards Board (FASB) issued the FASB Accounting Standards Codification (Codification). The
Codification became the single source for all authoritative GAAP recognized by the FASB to be applied for financial statements issued for
periods ending after September 15, 2009. The Codification is not expected to change GAAP and will not have an effect on the Partnership�s
consolidated financial position or results of operations.

Edgar Filing: BRANDYWINE REALTY TRUST - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 87